ORDINANCE BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF PRINCETON TO DESIGNATE A **HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACE** WITHIN THE **OAKS** WASHINGTON AT PRINCETON DEVELOPMENT ON BRICKHOUSE ROAD AND TO AMEND THE "CODE OF THE **TOWNSHIP OF** PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY, 1968"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of Princeton as follows:

Section 1. Section 11-61.1 of the "Code of the Township of Princeton, New Jersey, 1968" (Code) establishing handicapped parking zones in the Washington Oaks at Princeton Development is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 11-61.1 Handicapped parking zones

(a) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.46, the below referenced parking spaces are designated as handicapped parking spaces within the Washington Oaks at Princeton Development. These spaces are hereby designated as restricted parking spaces for use by persons who have been issued special vehicle identification cards for handicapped parking pursuant to N.J.S.A. 39:4-205 by the New Jersey Division of Motor Vehicles or have been issued license plates by said Division of handicapped drivers. No other person shall be permitted to park in said spaces. If any person parking a motor vehicle in a restricted parking space without a special vehicle identification card or handicapped license plates shall be liable to a fine of two hundred fifty dollars for the first offense and, for subsequent offenses, a fine of at least two hundred fifty dollars and up to ninety days community service on such

terms and in such form as the Court shall determine appropriate, or any combination

thereof. The handicapped parking spaces shall be as follows:

(4) Washington Oaks at Princeton Development. One space to

be located at the southerly most corner of the parking lot fronting Building

1 on Brickhouse Road in the immediate vicinity of 123 Brickhouse Road.

<u>Section 2.</u> Regulatory and warning signs shall be erected and maintained to effect the

above-designated handicapped parking spaces as authorized by the New Jersey Department of

Transportation.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage, publication and erection of

handicapped parking signs as required by law. The Ordinance shall become part of the new

Princeton Code once completed and adopted.

I, Kathleen K. Brzezynski, Municipal Clerk of Princeton, County of Mercer, State of

New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the

Mayor and Council of Princeton at its meeting held June 26, 2017.

Kathler K. Drerystl.

Kathleen K. Brzezynski

Municipal Clerk